In the course of preparing our consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2021, we identified material weaknesses in the design and implementation of our internal controls over the
revenue recognition process of our subsidiary in Peru relating to its complex projects, as follows: (i) inappropriate control over the accounting implementation due to inaccurate interpretation of Accounting
Standard ASC 606, "Revenues from contracts with customers" which was adopted in 2018; and (ii) inappropriate control over the level of documented evidence when performing management review control over
management estimates of costs. For a discussion of management’s considerations of the Company’s disclosures controls and procedures, internal controls over financial reporting, and material weaknesses
identified, refer to “Controls and Procedures” in Part II, Item 15 in this Annual Report.

52

The following tables represent the impact of revisions to our unaudited summary financial information that were previously filed or furnished by the Company for each of the quarters in the year ended
December 31, 2021:

Consolidated Balance Sheets:

ASSETS

March 31, 2021

As Reported Adjustments As Revised

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

U.S. dollars in thousands

Account Receivables $ 28,975 $ - $ 28,975
Contract assets 46,060 3,678 49,738
Total current assets 201,600 3,678 205,278
Long-term contract assets - 13,400 13,400
Total long-term assets 159,073 13,400 172,473
Total assets $ 360,673 $ 17,078 $ 377,751

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

March 31, 2021

As Reported Adjustments As Revised

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

U.S. dollars in thousands

Accrued expenses $ 47,465 $ 2,028 $ 49,493
Advances from customers and deferred revenues 35,404 (6,096) 29,308
Total current liabilities 122,147 (4,068) 118,080
Long-term advances from customers 307 4,440 4,747
Total long-term liabilities 10,426 4,440 14,866
Accumulated deficit (696,552) 16,706 (679,846)
Total shareholders' equity 228,100 16,706 244,806
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 360,673 $ 17,078 $ 377,751

53

ASSETS

June 30, 2021

As Reported Adjustments As Revised

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

U.S. dollars in thousands

Account Receivables $ 34,152 $ 293 $ 34,445
Contract assets 23,830 2,463 26,293
Total current assets 190,942 2,756 193,698
Long-term contract assets - 12,019 12,019
Total long-term assets 159,681 12,019 171,700
Total assets $ 350,624 $ 14,775 $ 365,399

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

June 30, 2021

As Reported Adjustments As Revised

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

U.S. dollars in thousands

Accrued expenses $ 48,359 $ - $ 48,359
Advances from customers and deferred revenues 23,881 (1,191) 22,690
Total current liabilities 108,072 (1,191) 106,881
Long-term advances from customers 1,180 2,360 3,540
Total long-term liabilities 13,845 (644) 13,201
Accumulated deficit (696,682) 16,610 (680,072)
Total shareholders' equity 228,707 16,610 245,317
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 350,624 $ 14,775 $ 365,399

ASSETS

September 30, 2021

As Reported Adjustments As Revised

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

U.S. dollars in thousands

Account Receivables $ 30,972 $ 733 $ 31,705
Contract assets 24,469 1,813 26,282
Total current assets 195,337 2,546 197,883
Long-term contract assets - 12,343 12,343
Total long-term assets 156,332 12,343 168,675
Total assets $ 351,669 $ 14,889 $ 366,558

54

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

September 30, 2021

As Reported Adjustments As Revised

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

U.S. dollars in thousands

Accrued expenses $ 47,722 $ - $ 47,722
Advances from customers and deferred revenues 29,550 (1,128) 28,422
Total current liabilities 110,196 (1,128) 109,068
Long-term advances from customers 3,022 (460) 2,562
Total long-term liabilities 12,284 (460) 11,824
Accumulated deficit (696,513) 16,477 (680,036)
Total shareholders' equity 229,189 16,477 245,666
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 351,669 $ 14,889 $ 366,558

Consolidated Statements of income:

Three months ended March 31, 2021

As Reported Adjustments As Revised

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

U.S. dollars in thousands

Revenues:
Products $ 30,227 $ (1,308) $ 28,919
Services 14,486 (34) 14,452

Total revenues 44,713 (1,342) 43,371

Cost of revenues:
Products 22,830 (1,465) 21,365
Services 9,526 - 9,526

Total cost of revenues 32,356 (1,465) 30,891

Gross profit 12,357 123 12,480
Operating income (loss) (3,657) 123 (3,534)
Income (loss) before taxes on income (4,849) 123 (4,726)
Net income (loss) $ (5,096) $ 123 $ (4,973)

Total earnings (loss) per share:
Basic $ (0.09) $ 0.00 $ (0.09)

Diluted $ (0.09) $ 0.00 $ (0.09)

55

Three months ended June 30, 2021

As Reported Adjustments As Revised

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

U.S. dollars in thousands

Revenues:
Products $ 39,240 $ (1,879) $ 37,361
Services 17,683 (246) 17,437

Total revenues 56,923 (2,125) 54,798

Cost of revenues:
Products 30,581 (2,029) 28,552
Services 9,627 - 9,627

Total cost of revenues 40,208 (2,029) 38,179

Gross profit 16,715 (96) 16,619
Operating income (loss) (337) (96) (433)
Income before taxes on income 98 (96) 2
Net income (loss) $ (129) $ (96) $ (225)

Total earnings (loss) per share:
Basic $ (0.00) $ (0.00) $ (0.00)

Diluted $ (0.00) $ (0.00) $ (0.00)

Six months ended June 30, 2021

As Reported Adjustments As Revised

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

U.S. dollars in thousands

Revenues:
Products $ 69,467 $ (3,187) $ 66,280
Services 32,169 (280) 31,889

Total revenues 101,636 (3,467) 98,169

Cost of revenues:
Products 53,411 (3,494) 49,917
Services 19,153 - 19,153

Total cost of revenues 72,564 (3,494) 69,070

Gross profit 29,072 27 29,099
Operating income (loss) (3,994) 27 (3,967)
Income (loss) before taxes on income (4,751) 27 (4,724)
Net income (loss) $ (5,225) $ 27 $ (5,198)

Total earnings (loss) per share:
Basic $ (0.09) $ 0.00 $ (0.09)

Diluted $ (0.09) $ 0.00 $ (0.09)

56

Three months ended September 30, 2021

As Reported Adjustments As Revised

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

U.S. dollars in thousands

Revenues:
Products $ 32,189 $ 218 $ 32,407
Services 17,722 (351) 17,371

Total revenues 49,911 (133) 49,778

Cost of revenues:
Products 22,175 - 22,175
Services 10,131 - 10,131

Total cost of revenues 32,306 - 32,306

Gross profit 17,605 (133) 17,472
Operating income 918 (133) 785
Income before taxes on income 217 (133) 84
Net income $ 168 $ (133) $ 35

Total earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.00 $ (0.00) $ 0.00

Diluted $ 0.00 $ (0.00) $ 0.00

Nine months ended September 30, 2021

As Reported Adjustments As Revised

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

U.S. dollars in thousands

Revenues:
Products $ 101,656 $ (2,969) $ 98,687
Services 49,891 (631) 49,260

Total revenues 151,547 (3,600) 147,947

Cost of revenues:
Products 75,586 (3,494) 72,092
Services 29,284 - 29,284

Total cost of revenues 104,870 (3,494) 101,376

Gross profit 46,677 (106) 46,571
Operating income (loss) (3,076) (106) (3,182)
Income (loss) before taxes on income (4,534) (106) (4,640)
Net income (loss) $ (5,057) $ (106) $ (5,163)

Total earnings (loss) per share:
Basic $ (0.09) $ (0.00) $ (0.09)

Diluted $ (0.09) $ (0.00) $ (0.09)

57

Three months ended December 31, 2021

As Reported Adjustments As Revised

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

U.S. dollars in thousands

Revenues:
Products $ 41,114 $ 171 $ 41,285
Services 26,157 (418) 25,739

Total revenues 67,271 (247) 67,024

Cost of revenues:
Products 28,369 - 28,369
Services 13,959 - 13,959

Total cost of revenues 42,328 - 42,328

Gross profit 24,943 (247) 24,696
Operating income 5,610 (247) 5,363
Income before taxes on income 5,346 (247) 5,099
Net income $ 2,377 $ (247) $ 2,130

Total earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.04 $ (0.00) $ 0.04

Diluted $ 0.04 $ (0.00) $ 0.04

Adjusted EBITDA:

As Reported Adjustments As Revised

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

U.S. dollars in thousands

Three months ended March 31, 2021 $ (1,431) $ 123 $ (1,308)
Three months ended June 30, 2021 2,501 (96) 2,405
Six months ended June 30,2021 1,070 27 1,097
Three months ended September 30, 2021 4,015 (133) 3,882
Nine months ended September 30, 2021 5,084 (106) 4,978
Three months ended December 31, 2021 $ 10,620 $ (247) $ 10,373

As Reported Adjustments As Revised

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

Twelve months ended U.S. dollars in thousands

December 31, 2019 $ 40,221 $ 320 $ 40,541
December 31, 2020 (3,276) 165 (3,111)
December 31,2021 $ 15,705 $ (353) $ 15,352

Adjusted EBITDA is presented to compare the Company’s performance to that of prior periods and evaluate the Company’s financial and operating results on a consistent basis from period to period. The
Company also believes this measure, when viewed in combination with the Company’s financial results prepared in accordance with GAAP, provides useful information to investors to evaluate ongoing operating
results and trends.

Adjusted EBITDA, however, should not be considered as an alternative to operating income or net income for the period and may not be indicative of the historic operating results of the Company; nor is

[…]

e. Balances with the related parties:

December 31,
2021 2020

As Restated (1)

Deferred charges (a part of Other current assets) $ 202 $ 176

Trade payables $ 466 $ 899

(1) The Company restated previously issued consolidated financial statements. See Note 2 and Note 17 for additional information.

F - 63

GILAT SATELLITE NETWORKS LTD. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

U.S. dollars in thousands

NOTE 17:- RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The following tables present the impact of adjustments made in the Company’s revenues and cost of revenues in its consolidated financial statements as of and for the years ended December 31,
2019 and 2020. See Note 2 for additional information.

The consolidated statements of cash flows are not presented in the following tables because there is no impact on total cash flows from operating activities, investing activities and financing
activities. The impact from the restatements within the operating activities section of the cash flow statement are illustrated in the consolidated balance sheets adjustments below.

Consolidated Balance Sheets:

ASSETS December 31, 2020

As Reported Adjustments
As

Restated

Contract assets $ 41,573 $ 5,506 $ 47,079
Total current assets 233,406 5,506 238,912
Long-term contract assets - 12,880 12,880
Total long-term assets 38,678 12,880 51,558
Total assets $ 393,806 $ 18,386 $ 412,192

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

December 31, 2020

As Reported Adjustments
As

Restated

Accrued expenses $ 46,387 $ 3,495 $ 49,882
Advances from customers and deferred revenues 26,244 (2,039) 24,205
Total current liabilities 147,354 1,456 148,810
Long-term advances from customers 1,890 348 2,238
Total long-term liabilities 12,642 348 12,990
Accumulated deficit (691,446) 16,582 (674,864)
Total shareholders' equity 233,810 16,582 250,392
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 393,806 $ 18,386 $ 412,192

F - 64

GILAT SATELLITE NETWORKS LTD. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

U.S. dollars in thousands (except share and per share data)

NOTE 17:- RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT.)

Consolidated Statements of Income:

Year ended December 31, 2020

As Reported Adjustments
As

Restated
Revenues:

Products $ 94,010 $ 425 $ 94,435
Services 71,875 (175) 71,700

Total revenues 165,885 250 166,135

Cost of revenues:
Products 84,300 85 84,385
Services 40,370 - 40,370

Total cost of revenues 124,670 85 124,755

Gross profit 41,215 165 41,380
Operating income 37,611 165 37,776
Income before taxes on income 35,704 165 35,869
Net income $ 34,911 $ 165 $ 35,076

*)  Adjustment for total basic and diluted earnings per share is lower than $0.01

Year ended December 31, 2019

As Reported Adjustments
As

Restated
Revenues:

Products $ 185,721 $ (6,036) $ 179,685
Services 77,771 (122) 77,649

Total revenues 263,492 (6,158) 257,334

Cost of revenues:
Products 122,071 (6,478) 115,593
Services 45,544 - 45,544

Total cost of revenues 167,615 (6,478) 161,137

Gross profit 95,877 320 96,197
Operating income 25,572 320 25,892
Income before taxes on income 22,955 320 23,275
Net income $ 36,538 $ 320 $ 36,858
Total earnings per share:

Basic $ 0.66 $ 0.01 $ 0.67

Diluted $ 0.65 $ 0.01 $ 0.66

F - 65

GILAT SATELLITE NETWORKS LTD. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

U.S. dollars in thousands

NOTE 17:- RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT.)

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income:

Year ended December 31, 2020

As Reported Adjustments
As

Restated
Net income $ 34,911 $ 165 $ 35,076
Comprehensive income $ 33,942 $ 165 $ 34,107

Year ended December 31, 2019

As Reported Adjustments
As

Restated
Net income $ 36,538 $ 320 $ 36,858
Comprehensive income $ 36,870 $ 320 $ 37,190

Restated segments information

Terrestrial Infrastructure Projects

Year ended December 31, 2020 Year ended December 31, 2019
As Reported Adjustments As Restated As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Revenues $ 19,045 $ 425 $ 19,470 $ 31,562 $ (6,035) $ 25,527
Cost of revenues 25,003 85 25,088 34,314 (6,478) 27,836

Gross loss (5,958) 340 (5,618) (2,752) 443 (2,309)

Operating loss $ (7,534) $ 340 $ (7,194) $ (4,122) $ 443 $ (3,679)

Fixed Networks

Year ended December 31, 2020 Year ended December 31, 2019
As Reported Adjustments As Restated As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Revenues $ 92,671 $ (175) $ 92,496 $ 127,265 $ (123) $ 127,142
Cost of revenues 61,939 - 61,939 80,038 - 80,038

Gross profit 30,732 (175) 30,557 47,227 (123) 47,104

Operating profit $ 2,474 $ (175) $ 2,299 $ 10,074 $ (123) $ 9,951

F - 66

GILAT SATELLITE NETWORKS LTD. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

U.S. dollars in thousands

NOTE 18:- SUBSEQUENT EVENT

Against the backdrop of the recent military conflict of Russia and Ukraine and the rising tensions between the U.S. and other countries, on the one hand, and Russia, on the other hand, major
economic sanctions and export controls restrictions on Russia and various Russian entities were imposed by the U.S., European Union and the United Kingdom in February 2022, and additional
sanctions and restrictions may be imposed in the future. Theses sanctions and restrictions may materially restrict the Company’s business in Russia which mainly includes exports to Russia, which